APPENDIX A

ATTACHMENT FEES AND CHARGES

All listed fees subject to annual adjustment

Effective Date: December, 1st 2022

One-time Permit Fee

Pre-Permit Survey Fees

Pole Loading Analysis (PLA) review fee
(Performed by Licensee;

Includes application review, route analysis survey
and GIS coordination)

Additional Pole Loading Analysis (PLA) Review Fee
(after the initial review, if necessary)

Pole Loading Analysis
(Performed by City)

Make-Ready Engineering Fee for Utility Poles
(non-refundable; includes attachment engineering and design
for make-ready)

Make-Ready Construction Costs

Post Construction Inspection Fee

Annual Utility Pole Attachment Fee
(multiplied per Attachment per Utility Pole;
Does not include overlashed attachments)

Unauthorized Attachment Fee
(multiplied per day, per Attachment, until complete
Permit application is submitted for Attachment)

Failure to Transfer/Remove Facilities Fee
(multiplied per day, per pole, after notice
period expires)

$25.00/Attachment

$25/Attachment;
$250 Minimum

$15/ Attachment

$120/Attachment;
Minimum $1,200

$350/Pole;
Minimum $1,200

As per Make-Ready
Estimate

$75/Attachment

$16.50

$45.00

$15.00






